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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
JAMIE FALCON,     
Chair, Anne Arundel County   * 
School Board Nominating Commission       
1422 Anna Marie Court   *  Case No. ____________ 
Annapolis, Maryland 21409,    
      * 
KAM R. GAST 
Commissioner, Anne Arundel County * 
School Board Nominating Commission      
844 Sunny Chapel Rd.   * 
Odenton, MD 21113,    
      *  
SUSANNAH WARNER KIPKE 
Commissioner, Anne Arundel County * 
School Board Nominating Commission     
209 South Caroline Ave.   * 
Pasadena, MD 21122,     
      * 
and 
      * 
JOAN MAYNARD 
Commissioner, Anne Arundel County * 
School Board Nominating Commission     
6233 Medora Rd.    * 
Linthicum Heights, MD 21090,   
      * 

Plaintiffs      
      * 
v.        
      * 
STATE OF MARYLAND,    
Serve on:     * 
Brian E. Frosh, Attorney General   
200 St. Paul Place    * 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201,     
      * 
 Defendant.       
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND FOR A 

TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
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 Plaintiffs Jamie Falcon, Kam R. Gast, Susannah Warner Kipke, and Joan Maynard 

(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) as Commissioners on the Anne Arundel County School Board 

Nominating Commission, by their attorneys T. Sky Woodward, Marc Nardone, and the law firm 

of Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP, and Gregory M. Kline, and the Law Office of Gregory 

M. Kline, LLC, file this Verified Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and for a Temporary 

Restraining Order and Preliminary and Permanent Injunctive Relief. Plaintiffs state the following 

in support thereof: 

1. Plaintiffs bring this Complaint for a declaratory judgment pursuant to MD. CODE 

ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-401, et seq. and seek a temporary restraining order and preliminary 

and permanent injunctive relief pursuant to Maryland Rules 15-501, et seq. 

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over actions for declaratory judgments 

pursuant to MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 3-403. 

3. Venue is proper pursuant to MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 6-201 because 

Defendant State of Maryland (the “State”) carries on its regular business in Anne Arundel County 

and maintains numerous buildings in Anne Arundel County. 

4. The purpose of the Anne Arundel County School Board Nominating Commission 

(the “Commission”) is to “select nominees to be recommended to the Governor as qualified 

candidates for appointment to the Anne Arundel County Board of Education.” MD. CODE ANN., 

EDUC. § 3-110(b)(1)(ii). 

5. Currently, the Commission is comprised of eleven Commissioners, with one 

Commissioner being designated as the Chair by the Governor. The Commissioners are currently 

selected as follows: the Governor of Maryland appoints five Commissioners, one from each 

legislative district in Anne Arundel County; the County Executive of Anne Arundel County 
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appoints one Commissioner; the Teachers Association of Anne Arundel County appoints one 

Commissioner; the Annapolis and Anne Arundel County Chamber of Commerce appoints one 

Commissioner; the Anne Arundel County Council of Parent Teacher Associations appoints one 

member; the Anne Arundel County Community College Board of Trustees appoints one member; 

and the Association of Educational Leaders appoints one member. MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 3-

110(b)(2). 

6.  Plaintiff Jamie Falcon, currently the Chair of the Commission, was appointed by 

the Governor effective July 1, 2015. Plaintiff Falcon was appointed to his civil office for a term of 

four years, serving until June 30, 2019. Plaintiff Falcon is a civil officer as that phrase is used in 

the Maryland Constitution. 

7. Plaintiffs Kam R. Gast, Susannah Warner Kipke, and Joan Maynard all were 

appointed by the Governor effective July 1, 2015. They were each appointed to their civil offices 

for a term of four years, serving until June 30, 2019. Plaintiffs Gast, Kipke, and Maynard are civil 

officers as that phrase is used in the Maryland Constitution. 

8. All Plaintiffs intend to serve out their full terms as Commissioners. 

9. Article II, § 15 of the Maryland Constitution vests the Governor with the authority 

to “remove for incompetency, or misconduct, all civil officers who received appointment from the 

Executive for a term of years.” 

10. The Governor’s authority to remove civil officers is exclusive, pursuant to the 

separation of powers doctrine set forth in Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 

11. On March 31, 2016, the General Assembly passed House Bill 172 (the “Bill”). A 

copy of the Bill is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 
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12. The Bill removes the Commissioners appointed by the Governor, including 

Plaintiffs, from their civil offices. The Bill does not remove any other Commissioners. The Bill 

also does not reconstitute the Commission. 

13. On April 5, 2016, the Governor vetoed the Bill because it was a violation of the 

Maryland Constitution. A copy of the Governor’s letter to Speaker Michael Busch is attached as 

Exhibit 2. 

14. On April 7, 2016, and April 8, 2016, the Maryland House and Senate, respectively, 

voted to override the Governor’s veto. 

15. The Bill becomes effective on June 1, 2016. 

COUNT I 

(Declaratory Judgment) 

16. Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs as if 

fully set forth herein. 

17. Plaintiffs seek a declaration of their rights with respect to Sections 1 and 2 of the 

Bill in accordance with the Maryland Declaratory Judgment Act. MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. 

PROC. § 3-401, et seq. 

18. There exists a controversy between Plaintiffs and the State of Maryland that is ripe 

for adjudication by this Court because there is a dispute regarding the constitutionality of the Bill. 

19. The Bill does not reconstitute the Commission, because it does not remove all of 

the commissioners.  

20. By removing only the gubernatorial appointees from the Commission, the Bill is an 

attempt by the Legislature to override the established public policy of Maryland, as set forth in 
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Article II, § 15 of the Maryland Constitution, that only the Governor may remove civil officers 

once they have been appointed to a civil office for a term of years. 

21. Because the Bill violates the Maryland Constitution, it is an invalid attempt by the 

General Assembly to exercise powers it does not possess, in violation of the separation of powers 

doctrine set forth in Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 

22. Plaintiffs seek a declaration that House Bill 172 violates Article II, Section 15 of 

the Maryland Constitution and Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights. 

COUNT II 

(Injunctive Relief) 

23. Plaintiffs incorporate the allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs as if 

fully set forth herein. 

24. By crafting the Bill in such a way that it divests Plaintiffs of their civil offices 

without any process of law, the General Assembly has effectively prevented judicial review before 

Plaintiffs’ interests are compromised. 

25. Plaintiffs respectfully request an injunction to prevent the effectiveness and 

implementation of the Bill pending the outcome of this proceeding. 

26. An injunction would serve the public interest because it would allow the 

Commission to operate normally until this case is resolved and because it would minimize the 

disruption that would occur if Plaintiffs were to be removed from the Commission but ultimately 

prevail on their claims. Furthermore, if an injunction does not issue and Plaintiffs are removed 

from the Commission, any actions taken by the new Commission would be void once Plaintiffs 

prevail on their claims, potentially paralyzing the new Commission until the resolution of this 

lawsuit.  
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27. By contemporaneously filed motion, Plaintiffs further request a temporary 

restraining order to prevent the immediate, irreparable harm that will occur if the Bill goes into 

effect. 

28. Without the entry of a temporary restraining order, Plaintiffs will be divested of 

their duly appointed civil offices without having had any opportunity to challenge the 

constitutionality of their removal. 

29. As demonstrated more fully in the contemporaneously-filed Memorandum in 

support of a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, the relevant factors for 

granting injunctive relief weigh in favor of the Plaintiffs because the Plaintiffs are likely to succeed 

on the merits, the Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed if the injunction is not granted, the balance 

of convenience weighs in favor of the Plaintiffs, and an injunction is in the public interest. 

30. Plaintiffs respectively request that any bond be waived pursuant to Rule 15-503(b). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request from this Court: 

 (a) A declaration that House Bill 172 violates Article II, Section 15 of the Maryland 

Constitution and Article 8 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights; 

 (b) A temporary restraining order;  

(c) A preliminary injunction preventing House Bill 172 from taking effect and preventing 

the State from implementing House Bill 172 during the pendency of this litigation; 

 (d) A permanent injunction preventing House Bill 172 from taking effect and preventing 

the State from implementing House Bill 172 permanently; and 

 (e) Any further relief this Court deems proper. 

  








